NON-CONFIDENTIAL
BOROUGH OF TAMWORTH

@‘L"f‘

CABINET

24 June 2019

A meeting of the CABINET will be held on Tuesday, 2nd July, 2019, 6.00 pm in
Committee Room 1 - Marmion House

AGENDA

NON CONFIDENTIAL

1 Apologies for Absence
2 Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 8)

3 Declarations of Interest

To receive any declarations of Members’ interests (pecuniary and non-pecuniary)
in any matters which are to be considered at this meeting.

When Members are declaring a pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest in respect of
which they have dispensation, they should specify the nature of such interest.
Members should leave the room if they have a pecuniary or non-pecuniary
interest in respect of which they do not have a dispensation.

4 Question Time:

To answer questions from members of the public pursuant to Executive
Procedure Rule No. 13

5 Matters Referred to the Cabinet in Accordance with the Overview and
Scrutiny Procedure Rules

6  Quarter Four 2018/19 Performance Report (Pages 9 - 76)
(Report of the Leader of the Council)

7 Write Offs (Pages 77 - 90)
(Report of the Portfolio Holder for Assets and Finance)



10

11

12

13

14

15

Update on Tamworth Assembly Rooms (Pages 91 - 112)
(Report of the Portfolio Holder for Heritage and Growth)

Sports Pitch Infrastructure (Pages 113 - 126)
(Report of the Portfolio Holder for Culture and Operational Services)

Exclusion of the Press and Public

To consider excluding the Press and Public from the meeting by passing the
following resolution:-

“That in accordance with the provisions of the Local Authorities (Executive
Arrangements) (Meeting and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012,
and Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be
excluded from the meeting during the consideration of the following business on
the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined
in paragraphs 1, 2, 3 and /or 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act and the public
interest in withholding the information outweighs the public interest in disclosing
the information to the public”

At the time this agenda is published no representations have been received that
this part of the meeting should be open to the public.

CCTV - Service Review setting out future delivery options (Pages 127 - 208)
(Report of the Portfolio Holder for Culture and Operational Services)

Start Up Business Grants Scheme — Quarter 1 — 2019/20 (Pages 209 - 214)
(Report of the Portfolio Holder for Heritage and Growth)

Arts Grant Scheme Quarter 1 2019-20 (Pages 215 - 216)
(Report of the Portfolio Holder for Culture and Operational Services)

Sports Grants Scheme Quarter 1 2019-20 (Pages 217 - 222)
(Report of the Portfolio Holder for Culture and Operational Services)

Grants to Voluntary Organisations (Small Grants Scheme) Quarter 1 2019-
20 (Pages 223 - 226)

(Report of the Portfolio Holder for Housing Services and Communities)

Yours faithfully

Chief Executive



Access arrangements

If you have any particular access requirements when attending the meeting, please contact
Democratic Services on 01827 709267 or e-mail democratic-services@tamworth.gov.uk. We can
then endeavour to ensure that any particular requirements you may have are catered for.

Filming of Meetings

The public part of this meeting may be filmed and broadcast. Please refer to the Council’s
Protocol on Filming, Videoing, Photography and Audio Recording at Council meetings which can
be found here for further information.

The Protocol requires that no members of the public are to be deliberately filmed. Where
possible, an area in the meeting room will be set aside for videoing, this is normally from the front
of the public gallery. This aims to allow filming to be carried out whilst minimising the risk of the
public being accidentally filmed.

If a member of the public is particularly concerned about accidental filming, please consider the
location of any cameras when selecting a seat.

FAQs

For further information about the Council’s Committee arrangements please see the FAQ page
here

To Councillors: D Cook, R Pritchard, J Chesworth, M Cook, S Doyle and J Oates.


mailto:democratic-services@tamworth.gov.uk
https://www.tamworth.gov.uk/sites/default/files/councillors_docs/TBC-Filming-Protocol.docx
https://www.tamworth.gov.uk/council-meetings-faqs

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 2

= =

<
L= St N D
A el
2 NAnnn Tk %
SavavatavavaY)
s

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE

CABINET
HELD ON 13th JUNE 2019

PRESENT: Councillors R Pritchard (Vice-Chair, in the Chair), J Chesworth,
M Cook, S Doyle and J Oates

The following officers were present: Andrew Barratt (Chief Executive) and Stefan
Garner (Executive Director Finance)

Apologies received from: Councillor(s) D Cook
1 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

The minutes of the meeting held on 11t April 2019 were approved and signed as
a correct record.

(Moved by Councillor M Cook and seconded by Councillor J Chesworth)
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no Declarations of Interest.
3 QUESTION TIME:

None

4 MATTERS REFERRED TO THE CABINET IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES

None

5 CAPITAL OUTTURN REPORT 2018/19
The Portfolio Holder for Assets and Finance advised Members on the final outturn
of the Authority’s Capital Programme for 2018/19 (subject to audit confirmation)
and requested formal approval to re-profile specific programme budgets into

2019/20.

This report is a key decision due to expenditure in excess of £100k requiring
approval.

1
Page 5



Cabinet

13 June 2019

RESOLVED That Cabinet:

1. received the final outturn position of the 2018/19
capital programme as summarised in Appendix A;

2. approved for each of the projects detailed in
Appendix B the re-profiling of the budget into the
Authority’s Capital Programme 2019/20 (total
£40.283m)

(Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by Councillor J Chesworth)

DESIGN SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT

The Portfolio Holder for Regulatory and Community Safety sought Cabinet
approval to adopt the attached Draft Design Supplementary Planning Document

included within Appendix 1.

RESOLVED

3.

That Cabinet
Approved the adoption of the Design
Supplementary Planning Document

. Noted the comments received during the

consultation period and the Council’s response
to them

Authorised the Assistant Director Growth and
Regeneration to make minor changes to the
Design Supplementary Planning Document and
publish a final version of the document

(Moved by Councillor S Doyle and seconded by Councillor J Oates)

EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

RESOLVED: That members of the press and public be now excluded from
the meeting during consideration of the following item on the
grounds that the business involves the likely disclosure of
exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 (as

amended).

(Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by Councillor J Chesworth)

MARKET TENDER

2
Page 6



Cabinet 13 June 2019

The Portfolio Holder for Assets and Finance sought approval from Cabinet to go
out to OJEU (Official Journal of the European Union) tender for a market operator
and for relevant delegated authority relating to the tender process and future
market operation.

RESOLVED That Cabinet

1.Approved the Council to go out to tender for a market
operator from 15t April 2020 for a period of 5 years with
an option to extend for up to an additional 2 years
2. Endorsed the Project Initiation Document — appendix 1
3 Delegated authority to the Assistant Director for
Regeneration and Growth in consultation with the
Portfolio Holder for Assets & Finance to:

a. Commence the procurement process

including the approval of the detail of the

tender

b. Following the procurement and evaluation
process, appoint an operator

Two further confidential recommendations contained
within the report were also approved by Cabinet.

(Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by Councillor M Cook)
GUNGATE
The Portfolio Holder for Heritage and Growth provided Cabinet with an update on
work done to date on the Gungate site and sought approval to move on to the
next phase of work
RESOLVED That Cabinet;

Approved the Recommendations contained

within the report.

(Moved by Councillor J Oates and seconded by Councillor R Pritchard)

Leader

3
Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET Agenda ltem 6

TUESDAY 2 JULY 2019

REPORT OF THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL
QUARTER FOUR 2018/19 PERFORMANCE REPORT

EXEMPT INFORMATION
None
PURPOSE

This report aims to provide Cabinet with a performance update and financial
healthcheck. The report was considered by Corporate Scrutiny Committee on 12t
June 2019.

RECOMMENDATIONS

That Cabinet endorses the contents of this report.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

This report is divided into the following sections:

1. Overview of corporate plan actions, measures and corporate risks,
2. Impact of welfare benefit reform,

3. Medium term financial strategy,

4. Financial Healthcheck

OPTIONS CONSIDERED

Not applicable
RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS

There are none directly arising from the report
LEGAL/RISK IMPLICATIONS BACKGROUND
There are none

EQUALITIES IMPLICATIONS

There are none

SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS
There are none
REPORT AUTHOR

John Day

Page 9



APPENDICES

Quarter Four 2018/19 Performance Report

Page 10



1. Overview of corporate plan actions, performance measures and corporate
risks

The current status of corporate plan actions, measures and corporate risks is shown below.

Corporate Plan Actions Performance Measures Corporate Risk Register

0
20
10

o —

Red Ammier Green Caneelled © Red Amioer Green  Uninown  Data Only Fed Amioer Green Unkncsn

Further details are available in the appendices:

e Corporate plan actions and performance measures: Appendix A
e Corporate risks: Appendix B

2. Impact of Welfare Benefit Reform on Council services

Quarterly updates are presented to monitor 
[...]
586 946 2,586 | Scheme to be agreed.
HRA Contingency
HRA Contingency - (100) 100 100 100 | Will require approval from Cabinet to release funds




Page 74



Page 75



This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET Agenda ltem 7

2 JULY 2019

REPORT OF THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR ASSETS AND FINANCE

WRITE OFFS REPORT

EXEMPT INFORMATION
None
PURPOSE

That Members endorse the amount of debt written off for the period 01 April 2018 to 31
March 2019 and to seek approval to write off irrecoverable debt in line with policy re Housing
Benefit Overpayments in excess of £10k.

RECOMMENDATIONS
It is recommended that Members:

1) Endorse the amount of debt written off for the period of 1st April 2018 to 31 March
2019 as detailed at Appendix A-D and

2) Approve the write off of irrecoverable debt for Housing Benefit Overpayments of
£22,000.77 as detailed at Appendix E.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The Heads of Service are responsible for the regular review of debts and consider the
need for write off and authorise where necessary appropriate write offs in line with the
Corporate Credit Policy. The first part of this report shows the position for the last financial
year. Further updates will continue to be produced on a quarterly basis.

Type Write off 01/04/18 — 31/03/19

£p
Council Tax £232,942.88
Business Rates £380,378.58
Sundry Income £10,331.34
Housing Benefit Overpayments £80,897.78

A revised approach to the calculation of Business Rates bad debt has been developed which
involves a review of all of the outstanding debts to ascertain whether they are likely to be
collectable. This has then been used to determine the balance to apply the usual aged
debtor percentage.

Business Rates 01/04/18 — 31/03/19

£p
Bad Debt provision £733,177.52
Less, amount written off to date under (£380,378.58)
delegated powers

Page 77



Increase in provision as per NNDR 3 £189,415.26

Amount remaining £542,214.20

The second part of the report is in respect of debts which are in excess of £10k.
Under
[...]
 will be written back to the service unit.

Debt Outstanding Period Debt Outstanding Provision (net of VAT) %
Between 6 and 12 months old 50%
Between 12 and 24 months old 75%
Over 24 months old 100%

The financial effects of providing for Bad Debts will be reflected in the Council’s accounts
at Service Unit level.

REPORT AUTHOR

Michael Buckland, Head of Revenues, Tel 709523
e-mail michael-buckland@tamworth.gov.uk

LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS

Corporate Credit Policy - effective management of debt

APPENDICES

Appendices A to D give details of write offs completed for Revenues and Benefits Services
for 01 April 2018 to 31 March 2019.

Appendix E gives details of Housing Benefit Overpayment write offs.

Page 79




This page is intentionally left blank



T8 abed

Appendix A- Council Tax

Summary of Council Tax Write Offs 01/04/2018-31/03/2019

Assistant Director | Executive Director of
Date of Write Off Head of Revenues of Finance Finance Cabinet Remitted | Credit Write Off | Reversed Write Off Total e Reason(s)
(£0.00-£75.00) (£75.01-£500.00) (£500.01-£2,000.00) | (£2,000.01-£5,000) |(£5,000.01-£10,000.00)| (£10,000.01 and Over)

08/01/2019 (£0.29)[ (£0.29) dividend
15/01/2019 (£18.40)[ (£18.40) dividends
24/01/2019 (£65.50) f (£65.50) suspense >2 yr old
29/01/2019 £153.00 f £153.00 1|uneconomic to pursue
12/02/2019 £6,446.81 [ £6,446.81 1|absconded
14/02/2019 (£8.91)[ (£8.91) dividends
14/02/2019 £16,516.24 f £16,516.24 6|Insolvent
15/02/2019 (£14.96)[ (£14.96) dividends
05/03/2019 (£3.33)[ (£3.33) dividend
12/03/2019 £3,762.46 £8,776.24 f £12,538.70 21|absconded
12/03/2019 £1,724.53 f £1,724.53 1|deceased
12/03/2019 £5,293.90 f £5,293.90 6|insolvent
12/03/2019 £73.31 £2,515.77 £2,640.61 [ £5,229.69 16|uneconomic to pursue
13/03/2019 £1,003.46 £1,519.80 f £2,523.26 5|Insolvent
13/03/2019 £74.66 f £74.66 1|statute barred
13/03/2019 £1,901.87 f £1,901.87 1|wulnerable
14/03/2019 (£11.92) (£11.92) dividends
15/03/2019 (£5.71)[ (£5.71) dividend
18/03/2019 (£10.79) (£10.
[...]
a TD ADUSE T SZ-uMs Crferitryng Hhashl®
fANETS LEDUD, DLE- TO AGE AD Heh M SMlen 10 Acnr,
TG AN AmnéTS OIMVED  onnL. St Atssco. (™,
SGrkD Rt Guotn Navc e A5 1o e G4 0 EEPATE o, ALLESS |

C18 CHKD P oo
‘Haason for wio DEATH — N, Mam &S /M THe BSTHRE ..

Supporting evidence SrETMA Batben@fTS

I

Write Off requested by: E%m‘f‘“’ Date: ﬁl-’*‘-—l'q

Authorised by: ..... S‘L@(p\, 6‘-""“-1 veveeene.on. Dater H{Z—j"'i



68 abed

Search for the will or probate of any person in Lhe UK who died in or after 1996,

Surname

Yoar of ceath
2:m8

First name (optional)
.

Manth of death (optional)
Day of death (optional)
Year of probate (optional)

Month of probate (oplional)

Day of probate (optional)

[ Search [P

No results win the naene I the yoar of dsarh 2018




06 abed

1HE esTaTE OF THE LaTe I
200scsS |

1) | can confirm there were no monies from the estate of

{ re rnaﬂTéZ;D/uzﬂ' @/SW (;L/_._‘ﬂf@w I-;ZY,-‘WE{M

: ] lgr‘ujlng

(please delete as appropriate)

) 7
/ |
f= | v
1 1G | §
111

Date _xX /]

Signed (IS

v

/ /7
&

f /
A -y f.— -~ fn ~
Relationship to deceased /| L/ CLel G4 (LA =

!



CABINET Agenda Iltem 8

TUESDAY, 2 JULY 2019

REPORT OF THE PORTFOLIO FOR HERITAGE AND GROWTH

PROGRESS REPORT ON TAMWORTH ASSEMBLY ROOMS

EXEMPT INFORMATION
None

PURPOSE

To provide members with a further comprehensive update in respect of the Assembly
Rooms project.

RECOMMENDATIONS

It is recommended that:
1. Members endorse the update as detailed within the report.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

e The Project in its entirety is progressing well in part, the previous health and
safety issues concerns regarding the condition of high level lime plaster in the
main auditorium has been resolved.

e Both internal and external Project Teams meet regularly to monitor progress,
resolve issues and provide regular updates to the Executive Leadership Team.

e The Heritage Lottery Fund (HLF) continues to support the Project with regular
project meetings and is due to visit next on 15" July 2019.

e Plan
[...]
pajue MJ_cJ_P N
(=]
‘siayea) Ul pioy o) jjeys ==
Jo jual) punose desa
0} ‘WANg ) XwWWg ) duis
{esis pasipoue an:osl\ g um 0 ]
- L L1

ot

0s1

SaAjaYS

8340 xof
2049

Jakynasyes)] ‘oug

0l:1 - uoneas|@ apis

"Buinjeys yojet
0} ysiuy ‘jgued pus
NUeM HOB|q UBDUBILE

o 1

‘Sjejap Jojunod 8

Jeal pue

10§ Z1L9-1L1E oy o} Butatays Inuem
Bmup a0s )2e|q uesuswe pajbue
aseajd aanesipul

\| UMOYS Ysap

‘'siegea) Ul pjoy o)
}8ys jo juoy punole dem
0} ‘WL Xwwg Ui duis
|e3is pasipoue azuoiq

e

tat

01:1 - (umoys Z uondo Jnokef) 9-9 uonaas

w [0 2t 0 evt 0z 8wt 0c eyl 02 avl 0¢ bl 0F 8
N
o
Ge ge Ge Ge ge ce
/£
Eoéﬁ.o:u!\
g Joj umoys Jnofe| aanewsie
0L:L - (umoys | uondo JnoAe|) -9 uoRIasS
‘sJaky/siages) Jo sjualasinbas
uLljuca o} Jualo ‘aiqeisnipe aq o0} pue Ul pajiols
e 2q 0} SIOPIAIP (ENPIAIPUI JO) MO|Ie O} 8SEq e
‘paidde ok INUjem XOBIq UBJUBLLE L PBULIO) 8q O} nm_o:J ol
juejeas Jeap ajqey
ansua o} JOPRERUOD pue 02 ovoL _ 02|
Ysiuy [esnjeu aq 0} Jnuem )
yoelq ueouswe ‘jsued _
pus Jnujem xoe|q e _ _\ _\ _~ _\ _\ :~ _\ _\
3= 9tz W e BT ear BT emr B 9tz
JI3ys sy} Jo uoloss L~ Ul |~
juoy ay jo uomsod e
3y} sajousp auy paysep
- Gge Gge ge Ge Ge
(Q\
‘sjapes| W pjoy o} u_u:m -
40 Juoyj punose dewm
0} ‘wiwgxwwg u) duis ookt ¢ v
[98}s pesipoue szuoig a
0L:| - UOIJBA3|D JUOLS o

4
]

0.2

‘JEaJ pue juoy o} Bulajoys
InueMm ¥oejq ueduawe pajBue

01:1 - ueid jjays Ja2Aynapes|
ajqeisnipe aq
0} 8J8 SJapIAK] Ul PajoIs
aq 0} SIBPIAIR [ENPIAIPUL
J0j mojje o} aseq

‘sjefjea) ul proy o} jisys Jo juoyj
punaue deww o} ‘wwg| xuwg
w1 dujs |9a)s pesipoue azuoig

'Si9yes| Ul poy o} jjays
340 yuay) punase dem

= nuUjEM 3OBK) UBdUBWE ‘Buiajays Jnuem 0} 'wig L xusug ul duys
o o :w pauLo} 8q o} sajoy 1 oe|q uBdUBWE l—. [9als pasipoue azuoiq— L
~
= 1 00l 1
i _
o -
8 SER : 8
|
= z
L
1 ZHEE




CABINET Agenda Iltem 9

TUESDAY, 2 JULY 2019

REPORT OF THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR CULTURE AND OPERATIONAL
SERVICES

SPORTS PITCH INFRASTRUCTURE

EXEMPT INFORMATION
None

PURPOSE
To inform members of the award of grant funding to build a new outdoor 3G sport pitch
facility for the Borough at Tamworth Enterprise College.

RECOMMENDATIONS
It is recommended that Members

1. Accept the Premier Leagues and Football Association Facilities grant award of
£471,951.

2. Endorse the Service Level Agreement between Tamworth Borough Council
Academies Enterprise Trust and Tamworth Enterprise College for the project
(Appendix 1).

3. Approve the fees and charges for the facility (Appendix 2).

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

This report seeks approval for the replacement of an existing sand filled artificial grass pitch
to create a new larger floodlit 3G pitch with refurbished changing facilities. The main aspects
of the project are:
e Service level agreement between all parties, to include profit share agreement.
e Tamworth Borough Council is funding the project, from both grant award and section
106 funding for leisure facilities in Tamworth.
e The construction will be undertaken over the summer months with completion
planned for the new term in September 2019.
e The project will be monitored and evaluated by Tamworth Borough Council but the
day to day running of the facility will be taken care of by Tamworth Enterprise College
at no cost to Tamworth Borough Council.

OPTIONS CONSIDERED

Anker Valley sports facility was previously considered as a potential site for the facility but
was discounted as the ‘in week’ footfall was not sufficient to sustain the bid.

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS

The total project cost is £773,951 and consists of the grant award which is ‘match funded’
with £300,000 of Section 106 funding made available to the Council for artificial pitch
provision. Conditions of the grant require us to work with a partner club, Cottage Farm FC
currently use the facility and have contributed £2000 as a partner.

Page 113



Grant Funding £471,951
Section 106 payment £300,000
Payment from Cottage Farm FC £2,000
TOTAL project cost £773,951

Following extensive research a 5 year business plan with a det
[...]
community use and club league fixtures. Out of term-time
the facility will be open on the same days and times however during these periods it will be
utilised by community users/ local clubs/ Council Sports Development Programmes and EFL
community trusts.

The aims of this project are as follows:

= To create a high-quality facility to help raise standards in performance and grow
participation in football at all ages.

= To establish Tamworth Enterprise College as a hub for girl’s football development.

= To help people realise their potential, develop personal skills and confidence.

= To take an active role in the local community through promoting provision of sporting
opportunities to engage young people and adults.

= To introduce people to football regardless of age, ability, sex, religion and ethnic
background.

= To actively promote health and wellbeing through football, including mental wellbeing
and reduce social isolation.

= To help Tamworth Borough Council meet key corporate priorities which are;

. More people will live longer, healthier lives.
. Fewer children will be obese and run the risk of heart disease and diabetes.
. People will feel safer and less fearful of crime and anti-social behaviour.

The site is owned by Academies Enterprise Trust and the service level agreement will be
between them and Tamworth Borough Council.

REPORT AUTHOR

Sarah McGrandle - Assistant Director Operations and Leisure
Karen Moss - Sports Development Manager
James Hazlehurst - Sports Development Officer

APPENDICES

Page 115



Appendix 1 Service Level Agreement
Appendix 2 Fees and Charges

Page 116



SERVICE LEVEL AGREEMENT
FOR THE MANAGEMENT & USAGE OF
TAMWORTH COMMUNITY 3G
SYNTHETIC SPORTS PITCH

AGREEMENT BETWEEN
TAMWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL AND
ACADEMIES ENTERPRISE TRUST

Page 117



INTRODUCTION

1.1 This statement represents a Service Level Agreement between Tamworth Borough
Council and Academies Enterprise Trust
1.2 The parties subject to the agreement are as follo
[...]
ly following discussions and agreement between Tamworth

Borough Council and Tamworth Enterprise College

On behalf of Tamworth Borough Council | agree to the conditions of this Service
Level Agreement for the use of Tamworth Community 3G Synthetic Sports Pitch.

Signed:

Name:

Position:

Date:

On behalf of Academies Enterprise Trust | agree to the conditions of this Service
Level Agreement for the use of Tamworth Community 3G Synthetic Sports Pitch.

Signed:

Name:

Position:

Date:

Page 123



This page is intentionally left blank



3G AGP Fees and Charges

[ ReruRn 1o Homepace | ) FTP PRICING POLICY

*Amend the pitch sizes depending on how vaur pitch is marked out

Off Peak

Hire Type 5 # o
Full Pitch Half Pitch 113 Pitch Quarter Pitch HalbPitch i3 Pitch Quarter Pitch

Full Pitch

Key Partner Clubs £75.00 £35.00 £20.00 £70.00 I mﬂ Hl U £20.00
CFa £80.00 £40.00 £20.00 £72.00 £35.00 U' £20.00
Pro Clubs £35.00 £50.00 £35.00 £50.00

Charter Standard Clubs £75.00 £35.00 £20.00 £70.00 £30.00 £20.00
Non Charter Standard Clubs £80.00 £40.00 £20.00 £75.00 £35.00 £20.00
Pay and Play £80.00 £40.00 £20.00 £75.00 £35.00 £20.00
Other hire £35.00 I £50.00 '_l £20.00 £35.00 £50.00 £20.00

Match Type Duration
5¢5 [Mini Soccer] Cuarter Pitch THaur £20.00
Tul Half Fitzh THaur £40.00
vl Half Pitch THaur 30 Minutes £50.00
Tl Full Fitzh 2 Haurs £100.00

Page 125



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 11

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3, 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 127



This page is intentionally left blank



By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3, 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 137



This page is intentionally left blank



By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3, 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 181



This page is intentionally left blank



By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3, 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 185



This page is intentionally left blank



By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3, 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 193



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 12

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1,3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 209



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 13

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1,3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 215



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 14

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1,3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 217



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 15

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1,3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 223



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	6 Quarter Four 2018/19 Performance Report
	Appendix 1 Quarter Four 2018/19 Performance Report

	7 Write Offs
	Appendix 1 Write Offs 01/04/18 to 31/03/19

	8 Update on Tamworth Assembly Rooms
	Appendix 1 Update on Tamworth Assembly Rooms
	Appendix 2 Update on Tamworth Assembly Rooms
	Appendix 3 Foyer Design Tamworth Assembly Rooms

	9 Sports Pitch Infrastructure
	Appendix 1 Service Level Agreement
	Appendix 2 Fees and Charges

	11 CCTV - Service Review setting out future delivery options
	Appendix 1 CCTV - Service Review setting out future delivery options
	Appendix 2 CCTV - Service Review setting out future delivery options
	Appendix 3 CCTV - Service Review setting out future delivery options
	Appendix 4 CCTV - Service Review setting out future delivery options

	12 Start Up Business Grants Scheme – Quarter 1 – 2019/20
	13 Arts Grant Scheme Quarter 1 2019-20
	14 Sports Grants Scheme Quarter 1 2019-20
	15 Grants to Voluntary Organisations (Small Grants Scheme) Quarter 1 2019-20



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1  
 

 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

CABINET 
HELD ON 2nd JULY 2019 

 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor D Cook (Chair), Councillors R Pritchard (Vice-Chair), 

J Chesworth, M Cook, S Doyle and J Oates 

 
The following officers were present: Andrew Barratt (Chief Executive), Anica 
Goodwin (Executive Director Organisation), Rob Barnes (Executive Director 
Communities), Tina Mustafa (Assistant Director Neighbourhoods), Joanne Sands 
(Assistant Director Partnerships) and John Day (Knowledge, Performance and 
Insight Co-ordinater) 
 
Apologies received from: Councillor(s)  
 

10 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 13th June 2019 were approved and signed as 
a correct record. 
 
(Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by Councillor J Oates) 
 

11 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 

12 QUESTION TIME:  
 
None 
 

13 MATTERS REFERRED TO THE CABINET IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES  
 
The Chair of Infrastructure, Safety and Growth Scrutiny Committee would provide 
the recommendation from the Committee on the CCTV item later in the meeting. 
 

14 QUARTER FOUR 2018/19 PERFORMANCE REPORT  
 
The Leader of the Council provided Cabinet with a performance update and 
Financial Health-check.  The report was considered by Corporate Scrutiny 
Committee on 12th June 2019. 
 



Cabinet 2 July 2019 

 

 

2 
 

RESOLVED That Cabinet; 
 

 Endorsed the contents of this report. 
 

 

(Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor J Chesworth) 
 

15 WRITE OFFS  
 
The Portfolio Holder for Assets and Finance advised Cabinet of the amount of 
debt written off for the period 01 April 2018 to 31 March 2019 and seeks approval 
to write off irrecoverable debt in line with policy re Housing Benefit Overpayments 
in excess of £10k 
 
RESOLVED That Cabinet; 

 
 1) Endorsed the amount of debt written off for the 

period of 1st April 2018 to 31 March 2019 as 
detailed at Appendix A-D and  

 
 2) Approved the write off of irrecoverable debt for 

Housing Benefit Overpayments of £22,000.77 as 
detailed at Appendix E 

 
 

(Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by Councillor D Cook) 
 

16 UPDATE ON TAMWORTH ASSEMBLY ROOMS  
 
The Portfolio Holder for Heritage and Growth provided members with a further 
comprehensive update in respect of the Assembly Rooms project. 
 
RESOLVED That Cabinet; 

 
 Endorsed the update as detailed within the report 
 
(Moved by Councillor J Oates and seconded by Councillor D Cook) 
 

17 SPORTS PITCH INFRASTRUCTURE  
 
The Portfolio Holder for Cultural and Operational Services informed Members of 
the award of grant funding to build a new outdoor 3G sport pitch facility for the 
Borough at Tamworth Enterprise College 
 
RESOLVED That Cabinet; 

 
       1   Accepted the Premier Leagues and  

           Football  Association Facilities grant award of  
           £471,951 
 

 2 Endorsed the Service Level Agreement between 
Tamworth Borough Council Academies Enterprise 



Cabinet 2 July 2019 

 

 

3 
 

Trust and Tamworth Enterprise College for the 
project (Appendix 1). 

 

 3 Approved the fees and charges for the facility 
(Appendix 2). 

 
 
(Moved by Councillor J Chesworth and seconded by Councillor D Cook) 
 

18 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED: That members of the press and public be now excluded from 

the meeting during consideration of the following item on the 
grounds that the business involves the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended). 

 

 
(Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor R Pritchard) 
 

19 CCTV - SERVICE REVIEW SETTING OUT FUTURE DELIVERY OPTIONS  
 
The Portfolio Holder for Cultural and Operational Services summarised the key 
findings, options for modernising future service delivery including the financial and 
commercial impacts and action plan following the review of the Councils CCTV 
service. 
 
RESOLVED that the eight recommendations in the report be approved with an 
amendment to reflect the recommendations of the Infrastructure Safety and 
Growth Scrutiny Committee. 
 
(Moved by Councillor J Chesworth and seconded by Councillor D Cook) 
 

20 START UP BUSINESS GRANTS SCHEME – QUARTER 1 – 2019/20  
 
Report of the Portfolio Holder for Heritage and Growth to enable Members to 
consider grant applications to the Council’s Start up Business Grants Scheme 
 
RESOLVED That Grants be made to the following 
 
 
Name     £ Conditions 

 
 

Hair & Beauty by Oksana 850.00 The grant to be used towards 
equipment and marketing to allow 
continuity and business growth 

 
(Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by Councillor D Cook) 
 
 



Cabinet 2 July 2019 

 

 

4 
 

County Driving Academy 810.00 The grant to be used towards 
training, his 3rd test, dual controls for 
the car and marketing to assist 
setting up the business. 
 

  
(Moved by Councillor J Oates and seconded by Councillor J Chesworth) 
 
 
House of Jones Ltd 800.00 The grant to be used towards 

marketing to help grow the business. 
 

 
(Moved by Councillor J Oates and seconded by Councillor R Pritchard) 
 
 
 
Woody’s Walkies 1,000 The grant to be used towards 

converting the van with cages, 
signage for the van, courses and 
marketing to help grow the business.     

 
 
(Moved by Councillor J Oates and seconded by Councillor R Pritchard) 
 
 
Sharon Rose Author and 
Playwright 

    0 For the application to be deferred as 
the project didn’t score high enough 
on the evaluation form to pass 
section 1, the business plan requires 
further clarity and if this could be 
improved the application could be 
reconsidered in a future round 

 
(Moved by Councillor J Oates and seconded by Councillor M Cook) 
 
 
JWH Social Media 
Solutions 

 500.00 The grant to be used towards 
software, website, domain and 
email, logo and marketing to 
help start-up the business.  
 

 
(Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by Councillor J Chesworth) 
 
 
Showroom  
standard cleaning 

      0 The application to be deferred 
as the project didn’t score high 
enough on the evaluation form 
to pass section 1, if the 
business plan could be 



Cabinet 2 July 2019 

 

 

5 
 

improved the application could 
be reconsidered in a future 
round. 
 

 
(Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by Councillor D Cook) 
 
 
Padmini 900.00 The grant to be used towards 

shop signage, counter units, 
cash register and marketing to 
help start up the business. 
 

 
 
(Moved by Councillor J Oates and seconded by Councillor R Pritchard) 
 

21 ARTS GRANT SCHEME QUARTER 1 2019-20  
 
No applications for Art Grants were received this quarter. 
 

22 SPORTS GRANTS SCHEME QUARTER 1 2019-20  
 
Report of the Portfolio Holder for Culture and Operational Services to enable 
Members to consider grant applications to the Council’s Sport Grants Scheme. 
 
1. Applications for Talented Individuals 
 
 
RESOLVED That Two grants for Talented Individuals for £1300 be 

made and one grant to a Talented Individual be rejected 
 
 

(Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by Councillor D Cook) 
 
 
 
2. Applications for Club 
 
 
NAME                £ 
  

Tamworth   Tigers Academy           2010.00 
 
 
(Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by Councillor M Cook) 
 
 
Wilnecote Cricket Club  
 

             0 Deferred pending more 
information as to 



Cabinet 2 July 2019 

 

 

6 
 

Community Focus 
 
(Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by Councillor J Chesworth) 
 
 
Tamworth and District Indoor 
Bowls Club  
 
 

       1696.80  

(Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by Councillor M Cook) 
 
 
3. Applications for Coach 
 
No applications for Coach were received this quarter. 
 

23 GRANTS TO VOLUNTARY ORGANISATIONS (SMALL GRANTS SCHEME) 
QUARTER 1 2019-20  
 
Report of the Portfolio Holder for Housing Services and Communities 
To enable Members to consider grant applications to the Council’s Small Grants 
Scheme 
 
 
RESOLVED That Grants be made to the following 
 

1. Applications for Revenue/Running Costs     
 
 
NAME    £  

 
Park Farm Social Group 

 
500.00 

 

 
(Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by Councillor M Cook) 
 
 
CASS Carers Association                               
 

500.00  

 
(Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by Councillor J Chesworth) 
 
Monday Club for the Blind                               
 

500.00  

 
(Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by Councillor J Chesworth) 
 
 

2. Applications for Equipment/Projects 
 
 
Tamworth Castle Bowls Club 500.00  



Cabinet 2 July 2019 

 

 

7 
 

 
(Moved by Councillor M Cook and seconded by Councillor R Pritchard) 
 
Transforming Communities 
Together CIC                      

500.00  

 
(Moved by Councillor M Cook and seconded by Councillor D Cook) 
 
Pennymoor Association Trust                                         500.00  
 
(Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by Councillor D Cook) 
 
 
Unite Tamworth and District 
Retired Members Assoc    

500.00  

 
(Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by Councillor J Oates) 
 
 

3. Combined Applications: Running Costs/Projects and Equipment 
 
 
Tamworth  
History Group                    

500.00  

 
(Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by Councillor M Cook) 
 

  

 Leader  
 

 


